

No. 21-241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN HARDEMAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

MATTHEW P. STEINBERG
DECHERT LLP
1095 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

JONATHAN S. TAM
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1 Bush St #1600
San Francisco, CA 94104
(646) 731-6172
jonathan.tam@dechert.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI 3
 I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS LONG IGNORED
 RULE 702’S “RELIABLE APPLICATION”
 REQUIREMENT 4
 II. THE DECISION BELOW PERPETUATES
 THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS RULE
 702 PRECEDENTS 7
 III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULE 702
 PRECEDENTS CONFLICT WITH SIX OTHER
 CIRCUITS 9
CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Bland v. Verizon Wireless, (VAW) LLC</i> , 538 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014)	12, 14
<i>Chapman v. Procter & Gamble Distrib., LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Cooper v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Hendrix ex rel. G.P. v. Evenflo Co., Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Graves v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 405 F. App'x 296 (10th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Guinn v. AstraZeneca Pharms. LP</i> , 602 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Hall v. Conoco Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Hopkins v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Huerta v. BioScrip Pharmacy Servs.</i> , 429 F. App'x. 768 (10th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium)</i> <i>Mktg., Sales Prac. & Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 644 (D.S.C. 2015)	10
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium)</i> <i>Mktg., Sales Prac. & Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)	8, 10, 11
<i>In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride)</i> <i>Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Arkema, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2010)	10

<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	1
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	5
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Minasian v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , <i>PLC</i> , 109 F.3d 1212 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Murray v. S. Route Mar. SA</i> , 870 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Myers v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 629 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Nelson v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Pluck v. BP Oil Pipeline Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Primiano v. Cook</i> , 598 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2010)	5

<i>Rodriguez v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)	14
<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 7

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David L. Faigman & Jennifer Mnookin, <i>The Curious Case of Wendell v.</i> GlaxoSmithKline LLC, 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 607 (2018)	7
Fed. R. Evid. 702 Advisory Committee’s Note to 2000 Amendment	6, 14
Michael D. Green et al., <i>Reference Guide</i> <i>on Epidemiology, in Fed. Jud. Ctr.</i> , Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence 549 (3d ed. 2011).....	4

Kirby T. Griffis, <i>The Role of Statistical Significance in Daubert/Rule 702 Hearings</i> , WLF Working Paper (Mar. 2017)	1
Lee Mickus & Abigail Dodd, <i>Stop Calling Them “Daubert Motions”: Federal Rule of Evidence 702 and Why Words Matter</i> , WLF Working Paper (Aug. 2021)	1
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Physical and Emotional Harm § 28 (Am. L. Inst. 2010)	8
